

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, *Petitioner*,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, *Respondent*.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER, *Petitioner*,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, *Respondent*.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE FLOYD ABRAMS INSTITUTE
FOR FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION
AT YALE LAW SCHOOL AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

MICHAEL LINHORST
STEPHEN STICH
Media Freedom &
Information Access Clinic
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

FLOYD ABRAMS
Counsel of Record
32 Old Slip
New York, NY 10005
fabrams@cahill.com
(212) 701-3621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS VINDICATED
BY THE IDENTIFICATION OF LARGE
DONORS TO CHARITABLE ENTITIES
THAT TAKE POSITIONS ON ISSUES OF
PUBLIC IMPORTANCE..... 3

A. The public interest in donor disclosure
identified in the election context is also
important outside the election context 4

B. The exacting scrutiny described in the
Court’s election cases applies in the same way
to non-election cases..... 8

C. Examples of nonprofits’ activities
demonstrate the public’s compelling need for
disclosure 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	5, 9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 7, 10, 11
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	5, 13
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	10
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	5, 6, 16
<i>Independence Institute v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	11
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	1, 11
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10

National Organization for Marriage v. McKee, 649
F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 10, 11

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954)..... 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

Other Authorities

Louis Brandeis, *Other People’s Money* 62 (National
Home Library Foundation ed. 1933) 7

Matt Corley, *CREW Complaints Target Network
Responsible for at Least \$36 Million in Dark
Money*, Citizens for Resp. and Ethics in Wash.
(Nov. 20, 2020) 13

Anthony Johnstone, *A Madisonian Case for
Disclosure*, 19 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 416 (2012) 7

Matthew Kelly, *Dark Money Accounts for Roughly a
Quarter of Pro-Medicaid Expansion Committee’s
Funds*, The Kan. City Star (July 13, 2020) 14

Nicholas Kulish & Mike McIntire, *Why an Heiress
Spent Her Fortune Trying to Keep Immigrants Out*,
N.Y. Times (Aug. 14, 2019) 15

Rachel Kurzius, *This New Campaign Plans to Spend
‘Seven Figures’ Pushing for D.C. Statehood. But It
Won’t Disclose Its Funders*, DCist (May 23, 2019) 14

Shalini Ramachandran et al., *Jan. 6 Rally Funded
by Top Trump Donor, Helped by Alex Jones,
Organizers Say*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 1, 2021) 15

Brian Schwartz, <i>Dark Money Health-Care Group Runs Ad Blitz Against Trump Heading into Election Day</i> , CNBC (Nov. 3, 2020)	12
Brian Schwartz, <i>Pro-Trump Dark Money Groups Organized the Rally that Led to Deadly Capitol Hill Riot</i> , CNBC (Jan. 9, 2021)	15
Addie Slinger, <i>Progressive-Leaning D.C. Nonprofit Spends Nearly \$5 Million for Marijuana Legalization</i> , Bozeman Daily Chronicle (Oct. 26, 2020).....	14
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	6
Treatises	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 13.14 (11th ed. 2019)	6, 7
